

No. 23-1178

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST FLOOR LIVING, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, OHIO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
BAUMANN ENTERPRISES, INC.**

RICHARD C.O. REZIE (0071321)
Counsel of Record
GALLAGHER SHARP LLP
1215 Superior Avenue, 7th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Ph. (216) 241-5310
rrezie@gallaghersharp.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Baumann Enterprises, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL IMPEDIMENTS TO REACHING THE PROFFERED ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENTS WHY PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	8
I. Regardless of any notice issues regarding the City, Lush Designs' Constitutional claims against Baumann are not presented for review	8
II. All issues as to Baumann are rendered moot because notice by the City to Lush Designs was legally sufficient.....	11
III. First Floor lacks standing to raise any issues as to Baumann; no case or controversy is presented as to Baumann	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962)	3, 13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692, 131 S. Ct. 2020, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1118 (2011)	3, 12
<i>Dale E. Frankfurth, D.D.S. v. City of Detroit</i> , 829 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 1987).....	9
<i>First Floor Living LLC v. City of Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 83 F.4th 445 (6th Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59, 138 S. Ct. 1118, 200 L. Ed. 2d 399 (2018)	2, 3, 12
<i>Hill v. City of Jackson</i> , 751 F. App'x 772 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 109 S. Ct. 1851, 104 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1989)	3

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982) 10

Romanski v. Detroit Ent., LLC,
428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) 9

S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit Cnty.,
499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007) 9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4, 8

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 15.2 1
